# HOUSE . . . . . . . . . . . . . No. 4084

### The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

PRESENTED BY:

#### Maria Duaime Robinson and Jack Patrick Lewis

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying bill:

An Act restoring an increase in the membership of the Board of Health in the city of Framingham.

PETITION OF:

Name:	DISTRICT/ADDRESS:	DATE ADDED:
Maria Duaime Robinson	6th Middlesex	8/18/2021
Jack Patrick Lewis	7th Middlesex	8/18/2021

## **HOUSE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . No. 4084**

By Representatives Robinson of Framingham and Lewis of Framingham, a petition (accompanied by bill, House, No. 4084) of Maria Duaime Robinson and Jack Patrick Lewis (with the approval of the mayor and city council) relative to the membership of the board of health in the city of Framingham. Municipalities and Regional Government. [Local Approval Received.]

### The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the One Hundred and Ninety-Second General Court (2021-2022)

An Act restoring an increase in the membership of the Board of Health in the city of Framingham.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

- SECTION 1. Notwithstanding the provisions of section 26 of chapter 111 of the General
- 2 Laws, and the repeal of chapter 126 of the acts of 2016 through the adoption of the Framingham
- 3 Home Rule Charter, as approved by the voters on April 4, 2017, the Board of Health of the City
- 4 of Framingham shall consist of five members, serving staggered terms of three years.
- 5 SECTION 2. The initial terms of the two new members of the Board of Health of the City
- 6 of Framingham added pursuant to section 1 shall be two years and three years, respectively.
- 7 SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon its passage.